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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 3-525 / 02-1466 

Filed September 10, 2003

STATE OF IOWA,


Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

STEVEN SCOTT ELLIS,


Defendant-Appellant.


Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Scott County, John A. Nahra, Judge.  


Defendant-appellant Steven Ellis appeals his convictions, following a jury trial, for assault, in violation of Iowa Code section 708.2(4) (2001), and first-degree theft, in violation of section 714.2(1).  AFFIRMED IN PART; REVERSED AND DISMISSED IN PART, SENTENCE FOR THEFT CONVICTION VACATED.

Linda Del Gallo, Appellate Defender and Tricia Johnston, Assistant Appellate Defender, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Cristen Odell, Assistant Attorney General, William Davis, County Attorney, and Robert Cusack, Assistant County Attorney, for appellee.


Considered by Sackett, C.J., and Miller and Hecht, JJ.

SACKETT, C.J. 


Defendant-appellant Steven Ellis appeals his convictions, following a jury trial, for assault, in violation of Iowa Code section 708.2(4) (2001), and first-degree theft, in violation of section 714.2(1).  Defendant received a thirty-day sentence on the assault conviction and a ten-year indeterminate sentence on the theft conviction.  The sentences were to run concurrently.  On appeal defendant argues (1) the trial court erred in denying his motion for verdict of acquittal, and (2) he received ineffective assistance of counsel.  We affirm defendant’s assault conviction, reverse and dismiss defendant’s theft conviction and vacate defendant’s sentence for the theft conviction.

I.
BACKGROUND FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS


On March 20, 2002 Andrea Aplin and Trisha Eakes were in Eakes’s car in the parking lot of Wal-Mart in Davenport, Iowa, using a Canon digital camera to create a commercial as part of a project for Bettendorf High School.  The camera, owned by the high school, had been checked out by Aplin.  As the students attempted to leave the parking lot, a truck pulled in front of them.  According to Aplin’s testimony, defendant, whom she recognized from school, got out of the truck, came up to her open window, asked, “What the f*** are you videotaping?”, reached into the window and grabbed the camera from her lap.  According to Aplin, defendant had been saying, “You f***ing b*tches,” as he approached their car.  Aplin testified that defendant took the camera, stepped back from the car a couple of steps, and began “fidgeting” with it in a “kind of violent” fashion.  She testified he “might have been looking for a tape or just buttons.”  Aplin testified she attempted and later succeeded in grabbing the camera back, at which point defendant demanded, “Give me the camera back, you f***ing b*tches” and grabbed her right wrist, twisting it, possibly in another attempt to grab the camera.  Upon losing the camera to Aplin, defendant apparently grabbed the camera case from the front-seat floor of the car.  Aplin was able to grab the camera case back from him as well.  After threatening Aplin and Eakes again, defendant went back to his truck.


Defendant was charged with robbery in the second degree and theft in the first degree.  At trial defense counsel moved for judgment of acquittal at the close of the State’s case and at the close of all evidence.  The trial court denied the motion each time.  

II.
SCOPE OF REVIEW


We review defendant’s challenge to the sufficiency of the evidence for errors at law.  Iowa R. App. P. 6.4.  State v. Beeson, 569 N.W.2d 107, 110 (Iowa 1997).  We will uphold a verdict unless there is no substantial evidence to support the charge.  State v. LeGear, 346 N.W.2d 21, 23 (Iowa 1984).  Substantial evidence is such evidence as would convince a rational trier of fact that the defendant is guilty of the crime charged beyond a reasonable doubt.  Id.  We view the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, including legitimate inferences and presumptions which may reasonably be deduced from the record.  State v. Bass, 349 N.W.2d 498, 500 (Iowa 1984).

III.
SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE


Iowa Code section 714.1(1) defines theft in the following way:  

A person commits theft when the person . . . takes possession or control of the property of another, or property in the possession of another, with the intent to deprive the other thereof.

In State v. Schminkey, 597 N.W.2d 785, 789 (Iowa 1999), the Iowa Supreme Court concluded that in order for an act to qualify as theft the perpetrator had to have the intent to deprive another permanently of property.  The court’s reasoning was based partly on the fact that the legislature distinguished crimes involving the taking of another’s property according to the time frame the perpetrator intended to take the property for.  In the example of a vehicle, under section 714.1(1), taking a car with the intent to deprive another permanently of it was theft, while under section 714.7, taking a car with the intent to use it only temporarily qualified as operating a vehicle without the owner’s consent.  Schminkey, 597 N.W.2d at 789.  The court concluded in Schminkey that the evidence must show “more than an intent to temporarily deprive the owner of the property” to support a theft conviction.  Id.  


In the case at hand, although there is obviously no separate statute criminalizing the taking of a camera for temporary purposes, we believe the interpretation of the theft statute should remain consistent.  We therefore look to the facts of this case to determine if they support the verdict finding defendant intended permanently to deprive the students of the camera consistent with the requirements of the theft statute.  


Defendant claims there was no evidence to support the verdict that he intended to deprive Aplin permanently of the camera, but rather that the evidence indicates he did not intend to deprive Aplin permanently of the camera.  Defendant argues he did not run away with the camera, even when he had possession of it, and that his actions of “fidgeting” with the camera were consistent with erasing images on the camera rather than with trying to steal it.  He further argues he knew Aplin and Eakes, he would have known they could readily identify him, and that it does not make logical sense that he would steal from them.


The State responds that the evidence, when viewed in the light most favorable to the State, does support defendant’s conviction.  The State refers us to testimony by Eakes that defendant was trying to “destroy it or steal it” in reference either to the videotape or camera, and that defendant did not run away because he was still struggling with Aplin.  The State refers us also to Aplin’s testimony that defendant attempted to take the camera from Aplin a second time after she had grabbed it back from him, and that he seized the camera case when he could not get the camera.


Even when viewed in the light most favorable to the State, we conclude the evidence was not sufficient to find defendant had the intent to deprive Aplin permanently of the camera.  Defendant was outside the car when he reached into it and took the camera.  Instead of taking off with the camera, he stood a few steps back and “fidgeted” with it.  The State argues defendant was unable to run away because he was struggling with Aplin.  As defendant was outside the car and Aplin was sitting inside it, Aplin likely would not have been capable of preventing defendant from simply taking off with the camera if that had been his intention.  Instead he stood back and “fidgeted” with it, in a probable attempt to remove the tape.  The fact Aplin was able to retrieve the camera from defendant from a sitting position inside a car lends reasonable doubt to the State’s claim that defendant, who was standing outside the car with the camera in hand, intended to escape with it.  We conclude there was not sufficient evidence to support the theft conviction.  Accordingly, we reverse and dismiss the theft conviction and vacate defendant’s sentence for the theft conviction.


Defendant was also found guilty by the jury of the lesser-included offense of assault.  Jury Instruction 10 defined “assault” as occurring 

when a person does an act which is meant to cause pain or injury or place another person in fear of immediate physical contact which will be painful, injurious, insulting or offensive to another person when coupled with apparent ability to do the act.

There was testimony by both witnesses that defendant reached into the car and twisted Aplin’s wrist in attempting to take the camera.  When asked whether this caused any pain, Aplin testified, “a little bit.”  Defendant was convicted of assault under section 708.2(4).
  The trial court sentenced defendant to thirty days on this charge.
  Defendant has made no specific argument contesting the sufficiency of the evidence to support the assault charge.  Failure in a brief to state, argue, or cite authority in support of an issue may be deemed waiver of that issue.  Iowa R. App. P. 6.14(1)(c).  We affirm the assault conviction.

IV.
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL


Defendant makes three claims of ineffective assistance of counsel:  (1) his counsel failed to investigate and prepare adequately for trial; (2) his counsel failed to object to alleged prosecutorial misconduct; and (3) his counsel failed to move for a new trial.  All of these claims involve arguments by defendant as to how his counsel could have been more effective in defending him against the theft charge.  Defendant makes no claim that a reasonable probability exists that he could have avoided the assault conviction if he had not received ineffective assistance of counsel.  As we have reversed and dismissed the theft conviction, we neither address nor preserve defendant’s ineffective assistance claims.


AFFIRMED IN PART; REVERSED AND DISMISSED IN PART.

� The jury made no finding that defendant caused serious injury, nor is there substantial evidence in the record to prove the victim suffered serious injury.


� It would appear that the trial court considered the assault a violation of section 708.2(5), a simple misdemeanor.





